and certified, either to the circuit or county court, as the

party making such plea or answer may elect.

SECTION 29. The county court shall have full May issue lepower and authority to issue all legal process, proper gal process. and necessary to carry into effect the jurisdiction given by law, and to carry out such jurisdiction, shall have and excercise all the power possessed by the circuit court under the common law, and under the power and

regulation imposed by statute.

SECTION 30. All judgments, orders and decrees, Shall have made and entered in and by said county court, shall same force and have the same force, effect and lien, and be executed court. and carried in effect and entorced, as judgments, orders and decrees, made and entered in the circuit court, and all the remedies given, and proceedings provided for the collections and enforcement of the judgments, orders and decrees of the circuit court shall apply to and be exercised by and pertain to said county court.

Section 31. Civil causes may be removed to the Causes in circounty court of Dodge county from the circuit court of cult may be removed to county the third judicial circuit of the state of Wisconsin, in ty court. the discretion of the court, on the grounds of prejudice of the judge of said third judicial circuit, the same as

in actions removed to other circuits.

SECTION 32. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1872.

## CHAPTER 87.

[Published March 26, 1872.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named for the payment of current expenses at the Soldiers' Orphans' Home for the year 1872.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of Appropriated. any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty thousand dollars, in full for the

payment of current expenses at the Soldiers' Orphans' Home, until the first day of March, 1873.

To be drawn quarterly.

SECTION 2. All sums for current expenses shall be drawn from the treasury not oftener than quarterly in advance.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, and shall be printed in the volume of general laws for the year 1872.

Approved March 22, 1872.

## CHAPTER 88.

[Published March 28, 1872.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named for the erection of a center building, the purchase of land, fixtures and furniture, and for permanent improvements at the Northern Wisconsin Hospital for the Insans.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriated.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one hundred and thirty-two thousand dollars, for the following purposes, at the Northern Wisconsin Hospital for the Insane: To erect and complete the center building, ninety-one thousand eight hundred dollars; for the purchase of twenty acres of land, two thousand dollars; for providing means for lighting said hospital, and for the purchase of fixtures and furniture, thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars; for barn, outbuildings and for necessary fence and road making, six thousand seven hundred dollars.

May construct center building SECTION 2. The board of building commissioners appointed in pursuance of chapter thirty-nine of the general laws of 1870, are hereby authorized and empowered to construct, by contract, in the same manner as provided by sections seven, eight, nine, ten and eleven of said chapter, the center building, which shall contain the necessary and appropriate rooms for offices for the proper accommodation of resident officers and